prices. The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including the effects of changes in foreign currency
exchange rates and interest rates.

 (a) Currency risk
   Foreign currency risk is the risk that fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in

foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the
Company’s operating activities. The Company has obtained foreign currency loans and has foreign currency trade payables
and receivables and is therefore, exposed to a foreign exchange risk. For mitigating exposure to foreign exchange risk, the
Company adopts a policy of selective hedging based on the risk perception of the management. The Company has entered
into foreign currency forward contracts and cross currency swap contracts.

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD to the Indian Rupee and the resulting impact on the Company’s
Profit before tax, due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities:

(` in Crores)

Particulars

Change in currency
exchange rate

Effect on Profit
Before Tax

Year ended
31st March, 2020

Year ended
31st March, 2019

Year ended
31st March, 2020

Year ended
31st March, 2019

USD +5% +5%  (12.31)  (17.66)
-5% -5%  12.31  17.66

Annual Report 2019-20  |  91

Financial Statements 52-167

Notes
to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2020

 (b) Interest rate risk
   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in market

interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s
long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. Any changes in the interest rates environment may impact future cost
of borrowings. To manage this, the Company has entered into interest rate swap contracts, in which it agrees to exchange,

[…]

corporate bonds when there is a deep market for such bonds; if the return on plan asset is below this rate, it will create a plan
deficit.

Interest risk : A decrease in the bond interest rate will increase the plan liability; however, this will be partially offset by an increase
in the return on the plan assets.

Longevity risk: The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the best estimate of the mortality
of plan participants both during and after their employment. An increase in the life expectancy of the plan participants will increase
the plan’s liability.

Salary risk: The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of plan participants.
As such, an increase in the salary of the plan participants will increase the plan’s liability.

 (viii) Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis on effect on Defined Benefit Obligations on changes in significant assumptions as per Note 44 (b) (vi) are as
follows:-

(` in Crores)

Particulars
Change in

assumption

Effect on
Gratuity

obligation -
Funded

Effect on
Gratuity

obligation-
Unfunded

Effect on
Leave

Encashment

For the year ended 31st March, 2019
Discount rate +1%  (1.41)  (0.23)  (0.27)

-1%  1.58  0.25  0.29
Salary rate +1%  1.71  0.29  0.35

-1%  (1.55)  (0.26)  (0.33)
Attrition rate +1%  0.24  0.03  -

-1%  (0.26)  (0.04)  -

For the year ended 31st March, 2020
Discount rate +1% (1.65) (0.39)  (0.43)

-1% 1.85 0.44  0.48
Salary rate +1% 1.96 0.49  0.54

-1% (1.78) (0.43)  (0.49)
Attrition rate +1% 0.23 0.05  0.01

-1% (0.25) (0.05)  (0.02)

Annual Report 2019-20  |  99

Financial Statements 52-167

Notes
to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2020

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice,
this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined
benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (projected unit credit method) has been applied as when
calculating the defined benefit obligation recognised within the Balance Sheet. The methods and type of assumptions used in
preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to prior year.

[…]

high quality corporate bonds when there is a deep market for such bonds; if the return on plan asset is below this rate, it will create
a plan deficit.

  Interest risk : A decrease in the bond interest rate will increase the plan liability; however, this will be partially offset by an increase
in the return on the plan assets.

  Longevity risk: The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the best estimate of the mortality
of plan participants both during and after their employment. An increase in the life expectancy of the plan participants will increase
the plan’s liability.

  Salary risk: The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of plan participants.
As such, an increase in the salary of the plan participants will increase the plan’s liability.

(viii)  Sensitivity Analysis
  Sensitivity analysis on effect on Defined Benefit Obligations on changes in significant assumptions as per Note 49 (b) (vi)

are as follows:-
(` in Crores)

Particulars
Change in

assumption
Effect on Gratuity

obligation - Funded

Effect on Gratuity
obligation-
Unfunded

Effect on Leave
Encashment

For the year ended 31st March, 2019
Discount rate +1%  (1.41)  (0.23)  (0.27)

-1%  1.58  0.25  0.29
Salary rate +1%  1.71  0.29  0.35

-1%  (1.55)  (0.26)  (0.33)
Attrition rate +1%  0.24  0.03  -

-1%  (0.26)  (0.04)  -
For the year ended 31st March, 2020
Discount rate +1% (1.65) (0.39)  (0.43)

-1% 1.85 0.44  0.48
Salary rate +1% 1.96 0.49  0.54

-1% (1.78) (0.43)  (0.49)
Attrition rate +1% 0.23 0.05  0.01

-1% (0.25) (0.05)  (0.02)

  The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice,
this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined
benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (projected unit credit method) has been applied as when
calculating the defined benefit obligation recognised within the Balance Sheet. The methods and type of assumptions used in
preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to prior year.

  Presentation in the Statement of Profit and Loss, Other Comprehensive Income and Balance Sheet